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PETITION FOR ZONII\IG\RE-CLASSIHC}\TION_
AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

Loz we, F 1 J, Warven
County and which is described in the dec-ription and plat altached bereto and made a part hereof,
Bereby petition (1) that the 10ning status of the herein described property be reclassified, pursuant
to the Zoning Law of Baitimore County, from an-_.PaBa. S2d...

-BL__ zone; for ihe following reasons:

See attached descriptlon

See attached brief)

and (2) for 3 Special Exteption, under the said Zoning Law and Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to use 1he herein described property, for.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
L or we, agree to pay expenses of abave re<lassification and/or Special Exception advertising,

ete., upon fling of this petilion, and further agree to and are to be bound by the zoning
lations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimare

ORDERED By The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Couniy, this. 3od__ day
L ) ¢ S— -, 1972, that the subject matter of this petition be advertised, as
by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulrdon through-
County, that property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
of Baltimore County in Reom 108, County Office Bullding In Towson, Baltimore
. F at _ 2100 y'clock

_.day of.Septezber.

]
Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. I;,'/i’;??f;
1 B
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The property that reamins between the improved parking area and the

northernmost property line is approximately ninety (20) feet in width. Since
this portion of the property is part of an uverall tract, and cannot be vanected
to support or defray the cost of improvements to Herbert Run, it does nst
scom logically or reasonable to cxpect it to remain in a D. R. 3.5 classificatian.

However, a residential buffer strip of a lesser width should be retained be-

tween the subject property and the residential property.

Baltimore County this z’l.“? day of December, 1972, that the herein
described property or area should be and the samec is hereby Reclassificd
froria D.R.3.5 Zone to a B. L. Zone, saving and excepting therefrom the
two (2) following parcels that are to remain in a D. R, 3. 5 classificaticn, All

that area between the center line of Herbest Run and the north zero | degree-

43 minute - 40 second cast 242, 62 foot property line; a thirty (30) foot wide

buffer strij being located adjacent to and binding on the south si<o of the

south 66 dugree 43 minute 30 second east 209. 57 foot property line, betwren

the westernmost right of way of Lecds Avenuc as laid out 40 feet wide, and

the center line of Herbert Run.

Further, the Reclassification and all future improvements shall be
subject to a plan appraved by the Department of Public Works, Department

of Traffic Engineering, and the Office of Planning and Zoning.

Deputy Zoning Cor
Baltimore County

e

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner of by
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RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFI-
CATION

W/S ot Leeds Avenue, 32,5 N of
Maiden Choice Lane - 13th District
Edward J. Warren - Pebitioner
NO. 73-41-R ([tem No, 26)

BEFORE THE
DEPUTY ZONING
i COMMISSIONER
: oF i

: BALTIMORE COUNTY 1

AMENDED ORDER

Tt is hercby ORDERED by the Depuly Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore |

County thi Z&0

day of January, 1973, that the Order, dated December
22, 1972, passecd in this matter, shouid be and the same is hereby AMENDED
on Page 3 by deleting a1l refcrence to D. R. 3.5 and in licu thereof, inserting

D.R. 5.5,

Deputy Zopning Com
Baltimore County

g
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. FRANK E. CICONE ’ s
TOW! N IYLANG 21204
Suite 411 Jefferson Building
April 3, 1972
Mc. S. Eric DiNenna .

Zoning Commissioner
Cnunty Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Property of Edward J. Warren

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

filing a petition in the above-subject case
and u{s;mtn -:19: "p: basis the following reasons :I\lcl:gn
constituts error in the zoning maps signed March 24, .

1. Existing use has becoms non-conforming becausa
of Council action in Zoning the subject site.

2 adj nt to sit i
nppnlﬁ. Less Avenue are both zoned and used commercially.

3, Zoring lines do not conform to property lines,

nd for such other and further sufficient reasons

4 A
o the
ba hown at the hearing hereof, which will show
e intha adoption of the maps, and chenge in the character
of the neighborhood.
Very truly yours,

ank E. Cicone

FEC:kn

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFI-
CATION

W/S of Leeds Avenue, 92,5' N of
Maiden Choice Lane - 13th District
Edward J. Warren - Petitioner 3
NO. 73-41-R {Ifem No. 26)

BEFORE THE

DEPUTY ZONING

COMMISSIONER

OF

: BALTIMORE COUNTY

This Petition represcnts a request for a Reclassification from a D,
5.5 Zone to 4 B. L. Zone. The tract in question is located on the west side
of Leeds Avenue approximately ninety-three (23) feet north of Maiden Choice

Lane, in the Thirteenth District of Baltimore County and cons

s of . 7 of an
acre, more or less.

The Petitioner's attorner described the property as having one hundred
and eighty-three {183} fect of frontage on Leeds Avenue with a depth of
209. 57 fect along the norih praperty line, and a depth of 120, 94 along the
south property line. The rear or westernmost third of the property is tra-
versed and/or bisected by Herbert Run Stream and accompanying flood plain
area. The front portion of the property is improved with an existing one (1)
story block office building with a depth of seventeen (17) feet and a length of
\'u‘glny (80) feet. The present zoning map cstablishes B. L. zoning on approx-
imately tventy-five (25) purcent of the overall tract and D. R. 5.3 zoning on
the other seventy-five (75) pvcent. The B. L. - 5.5 zoning line, as presently
established, bisects the exisling office building approximately in the ceater.
The following reasons were given as basis for error in the present zoning map:

1. The present zoning designation docs not permit the
highest, best or most logical use of the preperty and

has dep the land, impt and use by
placing it in a non-conforming category.

2. Properties dircctly adjacent to existing site apposite
Leeds Avenue are zoned and used commercially.

3. Zoning lines, as presently mappea, do not cenform to
property lines.

MARYLAMD SURVEYING AND ENGlNEE%ING CO., INC.
Suosidiary of LYON ASSGCIATEs, INC.
BALTIMORE, MARVLAND 21207 .
SURVETNG D

6707 WHITESTONE ROAD .
ENGINEERING .

TELEPHONE: 3019449291
PLANNING

ZONIKC DESCRIPTION
EDWARD J. WARREN PROPERTY
4616 LEEDS AVENUE

Beginning for the same at a point on the West Side of Leeds Avemue, 40 feot
vlde said potre being situated § 23° 08' 30" €, 92.5 foat more or less from the
intersectfon formc: by the North Side of Maiden Choice Lrne 40 fect wide and the
West Side of Leeds Avenue 40 feec wide; thenc: leaving said Point of Begluning
and running and binding Norchwesterly 96 feet more or less along the present
zone line scparating tus BL zoned area from the DR 5.5 area; theme
and binding on satd zoniug line Southwesterly 70 feer more or les:
Leaving the aforesaid zoning line and running N 66° 51' 30" W, 8 feet
or lesa; thence X 017 43' 40" E, 242,62 feet; themce S 66° 43° 30" E,
fuet to interscce with the Northuwesterly Side of Lecds Avenue;
ard binding on said Leeds Avenue & 23° 08
place of boginning.

mere
209.57

chence running
" 30" W, 183 foct more or less to the

Containing 0.708 acres mere or less.
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Mr,
‘ His testimony was, |
in effect, as follows;

Edward I, Warren testified in his own behalf. I
|
|
{
| M2, Warren explained that he has on several accasi

observed the zoning maps duri
before and after the present

Property was commercially zoned
was dir avered while processing a
borhc.; hardware store on the unde
Proj < .

“equest ts relocete a neigh-
veloped | irtion of e subject

. Mr. Warren also pointed out that,
fication {D. R. 5. 5), the undevelrned port
:uthm the ssidential transial area and,
eveloped with a one (1) one-famil: i
¥ detached dwelling unit that
could 70t be expected ta defray the cost of the required improve -
ments to the Herbert Run flood plain arca,

under the present classi-
ion of the property falls
such, can only be

The only area re::dents present at the hearing were My, ard Mr. John

Forgacs, who reside on fie adjoining Property at 4606 Leeds Avenue. They
indicated that they had buen informed that thetr home was located within the

of the L

Boulevard Extended, and that their
Bitendance at the hearing was for the purpose of observing and perhaps gaining ;
additional information, with regard to this alignment, .
OPINION
Based on the above testimeny and the recommendations of the Baltimore
County Planning Board

+ it in the opinian of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner,

)
that un error does exist, insofar as the zoning designaticn on the subject pro- | v

Perty is concerned,

The last paragraph of the Planning Board recommendation under jtem

No. 26 states:

""The Planning Board the refore fecemmends that B, L,
=oning far that partion of the property enc ompassing the wx.
irting office building and parking arca ard that said zoning
extends to the center line of Herbert Run: D.R.5.5 zoning
should be retained for the remainder of the Praperty. soas
to buffer this comme reial operation frum the adjacent residences, '

£

15 review and

# Wew Car Jales
the rear portion of

Tha subject Fetftion ix acepted for
and decripticns nv

ner and the

Hearing; being a

Very, truly yours,
WA

OLIVR L. | te




— 3 ' ¥r. Olver L. Nyers, Chairman
Zoning Advisory Comnittee
Balth xr Sowdy, Margland o
Bryartment Of Public Warks Aprid 27, 1972
COUNTY CFFICE BUILDING
TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204

Baltimore County Fire Department
Re: Item #26 (Cycle April - October 1972) BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Burnen of Bngioeeriog ) AND 21204
o S e, (il e OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING HE B
Chiat
RTINS - S Apridizry AP This property is traversed by a stream (Herbert Run) which constitutes DEPARTMENT .
vaters of the Stata. Yo chance ¢in be Autterited for the oourse or Miahibgull
4 8 al nt o . wrecves daruTy TmarFi -
Tohiee Tamory Somtsine e Baaany R SRR TR R Tomson. Maryans 2120
Seity: OEELEY. Delidee : The Petitioner is res : Anaering rtudy to detersine ihe HETn
Waryland 2120k ponsibln for an enginssring
Tonwon; 2 area of thi. site which would be inundated by a 50-:;-:- n-::niln:: mm
+ s all justification of public hersfit mceasary to, and te obtain requ:
Ll '26 m.,.(m]‘ ‘mpnlm thr 19“) smg permit for ulw f::mg- in course or cross-section proposad. Publie April 17, 1472
l: iy g = rights-of-vay will bs required for the S0-year (min‘mum) flood plain including rm—
. Pressnt Zoning: D.R. 5.5 i‘» 1 foot of free board. that & Sa-fosy l!am.;:r: cﬂm"i"'é‘?.f’“’ ;n.d;;q
! Proposed Zoning: Reclassification t. B,L. P right-of-way, based upon the senterline of Herbart Run, will bs required for April 28, 1972 Tawson, lary] "; 2120:. ng
! Distric : 13tk No. Acrea: D0.708 acres 3 this flood plain, The Petitioner's sngineer mﬂ::-‘:: 'ﬁ:gr;: thi.lnur | i e ;}'sm i
G Sammint A Rla aninls Btady, =2 spproved, " . Hr. Oliver L. tyers Zoning ‘dvisory Committes
Dear Mr. Myers: B 2 | Chainman
The following comeents are furnished in regard 1o the plat submitted o . The plan must be revized to indicats the required flood plain sasement. 5 ;:nl:q x;::r:ufm:;:ca RE: Property Owner:  Edward J. Warren
| unty
M8 offios for review by the Zoning Advisery Comttes in connection with the E The Petstionsr weot provide mcessary dratusge fuctlivies (temporary or | Towson, Maryland 2120k Location: 4616 Leeds Avenue
zubject item, o permanent) to prevent creating any nuisances or damages t. adjacent properties, 1 Hn Item 1
espacially by the concentration of surface waters. =om=u=n of any problem : Re:  Cycle lﬂ"""i o ey em s, 26 Zanino Acenda  April 4, 1972
Highvays: - which aay result, dus to impropsr grading or improper installation of drainage 1 L o o M Gentlanen:
Iesds Avenus, an existing County rosd, is proposed to be improved in the 3 facilitiss, would be the full responsibility of the Fetitioners j ::?[é:n?ﬁ:nun ¥
,?u“,.,,':," intils “ml-‘m mm rig """“"’.1"?-:12'3‘1'} Eﬂ:;f:?' In accordance with the drainage policy for this type development, the | Reclassification to BL - District 13 Pursudnt to your Tequest, the refexenced prorirty have :sen curveyed by

in connection with any grading or biiiding permit application. The plan should

Petiticner 18 responsibls for the total actual ceat of irainage facilitiea this Duresu and the comments below mérked with an "x" are sonlicable snd
be revised i- indicate the proposed highway right=of-wsy widening.

required to garry the ttorm water run-off through the property to be developsd Dear Hr. Myers: reulred to be corrected or incorporsted into the final plans for the

to s sultable oubfail. | The subject petition is requesting a change fron DR 5,5 to BL of PRYRNEEY
The entrance lecstions are subject to approval by the Department of | 0.7 scres. This should increase the trip density from 30 to 300 trips a doy. () 1. Flre hydrants for the referenced property are recuired
rine, and shall be construated in mccordance with Baltimore Water and Sani‘ary Sewer: and shall be located at intervals of. i feet 2lona
Very truly ynurs. an apcroved rosd 1 d Ealtinos
are wwailable and serving this 3 poroved road In accordance with Saltimore County
Sediment Contrel: pmp-::u. TR sy e g ! /' // Standards as published by the Departarnt of Public !:am
- rol: .
| V4 Ve () 2. 4 second means of veh, . sit
Development of this property through stripping, grading and stabtilization g Yery traly youkd, ¢. Rfchard Hoore () 3. The venicle dead-end J'nixiff.;‘i.,i;’:"“"“ for the cite.
could result in n sediment pollution problem, demaging fr“.: n;: public . Assistant Traffic Engincer r— —_—
holdings downstream of the propérty. A grading permit is, thirefore, necemsary = | EXCEEDS o aul-ul allowed By the Fire Departoent.
for all gradirg, including the stripping of top soil, TLISWORT: M. DIVER, P.E. eRMEnE {) 4 E't;itgllﬂ 11 be ma &:mﬂly with all applicable narts
Chief, Buresu of Engineering e e :prier to or besin
Storm Drains: 4 E of enerations.
homm SREORM ;s ) 5. ma bulldi
Frovisions for accomsodating storm water or drainage have not been EHD{EAX: FWR:88 ¢ ulldings and structurcs existing or pronosed on the

e shall conply with 211 opplicable requirements of the
sy, LETialons Tir socommodailn I lonal Fire Protection Assaclation Stendard Ye. 101
" D.orise "The Life Cafety Code™ 1970 Tdition prier to vitunsncy.
. ! (% 6. Site olans are anoroved 25 drawn.
T () 7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no roomsents at this time.

|
| ] oted ard )
9 Rrvlmné tonroved: T, S 7 e S
| Flanning Griu T)uuut-; i
Snecial Insoection Mvision Fire Prevention Juresu
| =h 4/17/72
i -
4
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BOARD OF EDUCATION ot i i
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY ! ey Y -

——Bavtmvore CounTy, MARYLAND

GEORGE E. GAVRELIS % ERIC DiNENHA
o  emc oy
i . e B
DeparTMENT OF HEALTH——— o el : TR
ey e
f Eroperty O/er Edward J. Warren

" Towsow, MARVLAND 31304 April 18, 1872 oowo oo mo utit | BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING Distrler 13
Present Zoaing DR 5.5

Proposed Zening BL

No. Acres  0.708
Mr. Oliver L. Myers, Chaframan ! May 1, 1972
Zuning Advisory Commirtee |
Office of Planning & Zoning | No adverse affect on atudant population
Baltimore County Office Bldg.

Towson, Maryland 21204 } Mr. Oliver L. Mysrs, Chairman
Zoning Advizory Commiltee
Office of Planniig ond Zoning

Dear Mr. Myer:

H Baltimare County Office Building
Comments on Item 26, Zoming advisory ‘ommittee Meering, |
Ap:fl &, 1972, are as follows: | Tawsan, Maryland 21204

|
Propercy Ovner: Edward J. Warren | Dear Mr. Myen:
Location: 4616 Leeds Avenue i
Presont Zoning: D.R. 5.5 | % Comments on Item 26, Zoning Advisory Commiltes Maeting, April 4, 1972, are as follows:
Proposed Zoning: Reclasaification te B.L. 4
Distr 13 & P

roperty Ownen Edward J. Worren

Herherans 0: 208 § Location: 4616 Lesds Avanua

k4 Presant Zoning: D.R.5.5

Metropolitan water und sewer are available to the site. Proposed Zoning: Reclossification to B.L.
District: 13

MNo. Acres: 0.708 acres

The stream which flows at rear of this property should be
kept open for adequate dralnage of tae area.

Al the time of the site inspection, there were cars and a truck narked on the grass area

to the north of paved parking creq; therefore, it is suggested that the compact screening
be put adjacent Io the parking areas to eleviate the problem of the vehicles parking on

3 the grass areas and to better screen the parking from the adjoining resicential properties.
Very tenly yours, X

Very truly yours,

e Gokn .(W,WJ—@

sanftartan 11 e ¥

san an | . John L. Wimbley
ater and S:ver Section

Divislon of Sanitary Engineering i::f'."ﬁliﬁmhgr
BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES ; o

JS:mn

on
Office of Planning and Zoning

JLWarh




CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
BALTIMORE COUNTY. MD.. August @8, - !9 72

THIS IS TO CERTIFY. That the annexed advertisement was
publishod in THE TIMES.  weekly newspaper printed and published

| in Baltimore Cjunty. Md. ence in each of ona
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
IONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towsan, Maryland

TR,

District ¥ crnmanan

posted tor- RACHSS 1 e AT 0040 .

petioner £ DyraRd UARRE. &L

Location of propeety:. W fs g & DS A
2 S oA o R ey i it

n@m O s £F Liid §. e, L0 L 2.0F e (Hors™ |
7%

LAvE 0.E LS AU . 8 o0F7. A ot Fldio Chbts AAE

Pusted by /e 75;_;_{/'.”«&-95 Data of return.. Lk B ¥ 25

N
Tten # 26
BALTIN. . COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING ANI
Edward J. Worren o«
1008 Plover Ovfog Caunty OFfice Bullding
Boltimore, tond 2227 111 W, Chasapesks Avenue

Towson, Haryland 21204

Your Patition has been received ond ‘“creoted for filing

this, 3ed doy of _juh

~sn

Patitionar;_“hard Ju Marren
e Al H

P et
'stitioner's Attorney R

~
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND % 5016
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENIZ DIVIBION
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT ¥
=662 §
ke Sept. 18, 1972 sccoun Ok
PETITION MAPPING PROGRESS
Woll Mop [ Original Duphicate
FUNCTION T T oo T o o
- Descriptions checked and
1175CHe outline plotted on
kst Petition number added to [ 71 I B
st T B outiine |
st - do: e . | | 4
I | |
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND M. 3621 Duniad | | | |
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION L o . | |
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIFT T —1 | —— e ' )
jranted by | | |
2C, BA, GC, CA ! |
oave_ May 10, 372 account0L=662 ! | |
s | Reviewed by Revised Plam
AMOUNT. b Chane  nsutline or description _ Yes
—— Mo

vaLLow - cusrom:

LPr--v.nm.» caser
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NOTES
1. COORDINATES AND BEARINGS SHOWN ARE BASEN ON DEEDS

-

LLEVAVIONS SHOVN ARE BASED ON asruMi flE «10000
GEE FULE ® Vol

UTILITIES AND OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS AS SMOWN WEREON MAVE BEEN
MADE BY ACTUAL FIELD MEASUREMENTS SUPPLEMENTED BY INFORMATION
OBTAINED FROM THE VARIOUS AGENCIES INVOLVED. HOWEVER. WE DO
NOT GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY OR THE COMPLETENESS OF THE INFOR-
MATION GIVEN. THE CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL SUCH INFORMATION
7O HIS OWN SATISFACTION AND MUST NOTIFY THE UTILITY COMPANIES
INVOLVED PRIOR TO COMMERCING WORK

w

THE LINES AND GRADES OF THE PROPOSED ROADS SHOWN HAVE BEEM
OBTAINED FROM PLANS OF THE LOCAL HIGHWAY AGTNCIES THEY
ARE SUBJECT TO IMANGE UNTIL ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION

UTILITY COMPANIES
CHESAPEAKE & POTOMA.  LEPHONE COF ANY
320 ST PAUL STREET. MORE. MO 21202

BALTIMORE GAS & ELECTRC COMPANY
LEXINGTON & LIBERTY STREETS. BALTIMORE WD 21202

"LEEDS’
PLAT: |  SECTION'S

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE SURVEYED THIS PROPERTY
AND THE MARKERS ARE IN PLACE AS DESIGNATED.

3-20-72
DATE a4

46le LEEDS AVE.
13+h. DIST. BALTIMORE <O, MM

FOK

Eowago J. WaggEsm e,
&10 EDMOMDSOL AVE.
8airo. 2/2i8 Mo.

ZOMIMNG Prans

MARYLAND SURVEYING AND ENGINEERING CO., INC.
SUBSIDIAR OF LYON ASSOCIATES, IC.

BALTIMORE COUNTY. MARYLAND 21207
TELEPHOKE 301-944-9291

I DATE

S 20 .72 [cum

| F£5, 14 1973 |



